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nes of ammonia and 1000 tonnes of urea per day and to reconsider the question of location Of the site from the point of view of availability of good coal for ,the requirements of th.e pl.ant. The report is awaHed.
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Expert of Oil to Nepal

1187. �hri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemica.ls be pleased to' state:

(a) the quantity of oil•exported to Nepal during 1964-65 and 1965-66;. and

(b) ,the quantity proposed to be exported in 1966-67?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals an•
of Planning and Social Welfare' (Shri Rag-bu Ramaiah): (a)
------- --·--------

Year Quantity (MT) of products exported.

1964-65
196fr-66

39,510
37,t�O

(b) 45,180 metric tonnes.

Head Office of State Bank of India_
at Pat11a

1188. Sbri Dev-en Sen:
Shri Madhu Limaye:

Will the Minister of Finance bepleased to state:

(a) whether' the Government of Bihar have made any proposal or the Patna Branch of the State Bank of India Staff Association have made any suggestion to the effect that a separate Head Office be opened in Patna for Bihar State;

(b) whether similar separate Head Offices have been opened in Ahmedabad, Hyderabad and Kanpur;

(c) the profi.t per year of these-Branches at the time of their constitution as Head Offices and the profit of the Patna Branch last year;

( d) the reaction of the State Bank thereto; and

(e) whether Government propose­ to iss.ue directions to the State Bank in regard to the opening of the Head
Offke in Patna?

The Deputy Prime Minigter and Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desai): · (a) No suggestion has been made either by the Government or Bihar or by the State Bank of India Staff Association for the establish-·
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neat of a Local Head Office of the SWt Bank of jfodiaat ntai.

(b) Yes

(c) Kanpur atld Ahmedabad Local
Head Office* were established in 196 and their profits far thc year 196 were Rs. 2.60  lakhs and Rs. 17.7
lakhs respectively. Hyderabad Local Head Office, which was established in 1965, made a proHl of Rs. 9.07 lakhs in 196. The Patna Branch made a profit of Rs. 19.06 lakhs in 1965. Then-ar* approximate profit figures on a notional basis.

(d) Does not arise in view of the reply given to part (a).

(e) No. The State Bank has however decided, on administrative considerations, to establish a regional office at Patna.

of Foreign exchange to dents going Abroad

Sta-

1199. Shri P. G. Sea: Will the Minister of Vbmaee be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Reserve Bank of India has changed the Rules governing .the release ci foreign exchange to students going abroad for higher studies during the academic year 1967-68; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Prime minister and Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desai): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The changes made in the Rules and the reasons therefor are indicated in thc statement laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Change Reason

• ij Student* wishing to take Counn <n engineering abroad will now need 10 have cither a Degree in Engineering from an Indian University with not lets than SS per ccnt marks or a B.Sc.
Degree with not let* than 60 per cent mufc* to be eligible for releaac of foreign exchange. This rule will apply unifor-
maily irrespective of the University or institution where admission has been secured.

(ii) Exchange will be released for taking up diploma courses in specified technical subject* by Graduates snd undergraduates provided the candidate* have secured not less than 60 per cent maifcs at thc Matriculation or a higher examination in India.

(iii) From now onward*, foreign exchange will not be released for the Preparatory Course*
including (ICE (Advance Level).

(iv) Scale of exchange released to students
-----ceding to U.K. and the Continent has revised to 6001- per annum for
------------- plus fees.

It was tclt that with increased facilities for study of engineering in India, a minimum marks restriction should be introduced even in mpect of technical subjects.

Earlier this facility was available at certain specific institutions. Now this has been extended Ini all institutions.

Since highei minimum educational qualification* have now bean prescribed for studies in technical subjects, it was not necesssry to allow releases for such courses.

To provide for thc increased cost of living in U.K.
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